AERA/20010/MYTP/DCSC/IGI/CP-II/2016-17/Vol-II Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Order No. 22/2018-19

AERA Building, Administrative Complex, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi – 110003.

Date of Issue: 04.10.2018.

Service : Cargo Handling Services.

Service provider : Delhi Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.

Airport : Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi.

In the matter of Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) and Annual Tariff Proposal(ATP) for the second control period in respect of M/s DELHI CARGO SERVICE CENTER PVT. LTD. M/s (DCSC) for providing Cargo Handling Services at Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi.

- 1. M/s Delhi Cargo Service Centre Pvt. Ltd. (DCSC) is one of the Cargo Handling agencies appointed by Delhi International Airport Limited (DIAL) for carrying out Cargo Handling (CH) at Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi. The Authority, vide its MYTO Order No. 02/2017-18 dated 11.05.2017 decided to adopt 'Light Touch Approach' in respect of the DCSC for Cargo Services at IGI Airport for determination of tariff for Second Control Period. Subsequently, the Authority also determined the Annual tariff for FY 2016-17 and FY2017-18 wherein an increase of 7% was allowed as requested by the party. The Authority vide the following Orders allowed AOs/ISPs to continue with the existing tariff till the determination of tariffs for Second Control period:
 - a) Order No.50/2015-16 dated 31.03.2016.
 - b) Order No. 11/2016-17 dated 29.09.2016.
 - c) Order No. 19/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017.
 - d) Order No. 43/2017-18 dated 28.03.2018.
- 2. a) M/s DCSC vide their letter dated 02.02.2018 submitted their ATP for FY2018-19 with proposed average increase of 34% on the existing tariff. M/s DCSC has submitted the audited balance sheet for FY 2016-17 and unaudited balance sheet for FY 2017-18. M/s DCSC submitted the Annual Compliance Statement (ACS) for the FY 2016-17 and Provisional Annual Compliance Statement (ACS) for FY 2017-18. M/s DCSC also submitted the Concession Agreement entered with DIAL, also Key User Agreements for examination of the Authority. M/s DCSC also submitted the evidence/minutes of the stakeholder consultation conducted on 07.11.2017 for the proposed tariff increase of 34% for the year FY2018-19. M/s DCSC has submitted the Capital Work in Progress (CAPEX) and their capitalisation report for the FY2018-19, Actuals and Projections of CAPEX for the Second Control Period. Calculations on Aggregate Revenue Refusived (ARR) by M/s DCSC for FY18-19, FY2019-20 & FY2020-21.

Ronomic Regulatory Author

- b) i) The Authority considered the submissions made by M/s DCSC and issued a Consultation paper No. 14/2018-19 dated 16th Aug, 2018 wherein, the Authority proposed that M/s DCSC may be allowed to charge tariff with an increase tariff of 25% on the existing tariff for FY2018-19 and 20% for FY 2019-20 and 3% for FY 2020-21.
- (ii) The Authority noted that M/s DCSC's Return on Average RAB i.e. -2% for FY 2016-17 and the turnover/loss % in FY 2016-17 is -2%.
- (iii) The Authority observed that M/s DCSC incurred losses in FY 2016-17 & FY2017-18 mainly due to increase in minimum wages and considered the shortfall while calculating the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY2018-19, FY2019-20 and FY2020-21.
- 3. a) The Authority sought evidence based written feedback, comments and suggestions from stakeholders on the above mentioned consultation paper (CP) by 05th Sep, 2018. The Authority vide email dated 17.08.2018, informed the same to all concerned stakeholders on their registered email IDs. In response, The Air Cargo Agents Association of India (ACAAI) and Delhi Customs Clearing Agents Association (DCCAA) submitted their comments on the proposal made by the Authority. No other stakeholder has commented on the Consultation Paper. The Authority vide Public Notice No. 18/2018-19 dated 06.09.2018 displayed in its website the comments of the above mentioned stakeholders.

b) Views of the Authority on Stakeholder comments:

- Facilitation Fee was not discussed in the stakeholder consultation meeting held on 07.11.2017. The Authority considered the comments of DCCAA and is of the view that the Custom Facilitation Fee is one among the operating cost/expenditure which has to be borne by the cargo operator as the mandatory services designated by "Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations, 2009". AERA determines tariff by quantifying all the financials on actual basis and fixes the maximum tariff/increased tariff, which will lead the independent service provider (ISP's) to earn reasonable revenue making his operations viable.
- ii. ACCAI vide their email dated 03.09.2018 commented that the tariff increase proposed by the Authority for FY2019-20 and FY2020-21 should be in consultation with the trade bodies. The Authority considered the comments of ACCAI and is of the view that the increase proposed in the CP is based on the ARR calculation required for FY2018-19 and not to overburden the tariff increase on the users, the Authority carried forward the tariff increase to FY2019-20 and FY2020-21. The details of the calculations are already submitted in the above mentioned CP. However the Authority will direct M/s DCSC to conduct the stakeholder consultation with its users and trade bodies on the proposed increased tariff of 20% in FY2019-20 and 3 for FY2020-21 and the increase would be applicable/effective after asser consultation. In addition to this M/s DCSC should submit the annual Compliance Statement as

directed/described in AERA Guidelines to monitor any unreasonable profit in FY2019-20 and FY2020-21. Further, the new charges are introduced in the tariff card on the addition of new services by the cargo operator. However, the Authority observed that the charges such as Repacking Charges and other new charges added to the tariff card are optional in nature and are available to users only on demand. The same has been declared by M/s DCSC and the same would be notified in the tariff card. The definition of Normal Delivery Charges and Express Delivery Charges as defined by M/s DCSC is also incorporated/ notified in the noting section of the tariff card.

ORDER

Upon careful consideration of the material available on record, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1) (a) of the AERA Act, 2008, hereby orders that:

- The Authority, vide its MYTO Order No. 02/2017-18 dated 11.05.2017 decided (i) to adopt 'Light Touch Approach' in respect of the DCSC for Cargo Services at IGI Airport for determination of tariff for the duration of Second Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021).
- The Authority is of the view that 'the Guidelines' need not be followed in a routine manner. Further even in 'Light Touch approach,' the Authority examines the margins, the growth of profit and Return on RAB to ensure that extraordinary profits do not accrue to the service provider and that the ultimate customer is not burdened with higher tariffs as the latter does not have any say in the User Agreements.
- (iii) Considering the negative (a) Return on RAB, as well as (b) Profit Margin, as detailed in Consultation Paper, the proposal of M/s DCSC to increase tariff for Tariff Year FY 2018-19, is found admissible by the Authority. The party has asked for increase of 34% for FY2018-19. However, in order to avoid over burdening the users with a steep increase in a single Tariff Year, the Authority, approves staggering the increase over three Tariff Years i.e. an increase of 25% in FY2018-19, followed by a 20% increase in FY2019-20, and, 3% increase in FY 2020-21.

Further, the increase in tariff approved for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21, as above, shall be allowed subject to M/s DCSC duly holding Stakeholders Consultation with its Users and Trade Bodies, and, on submission of such evidence to AERA. Accordingly, M/s DCSC is allowed to charge the approved tariff from the date of issue of the order up to 31.03.2019 of the 2nd Control Period for Cargo Handling Service rendered at Delhi International Airport, Delhi, as per Annexure-I. The increase in rate for FY2019-20 and FY2020-21 will be notified after stakeholders Consultation in this regard.

(iv) Tariff determined as above will be maximum tariff to be charged. No other charge is to be levied over and above the approved tariff.

(v) M/s DCSC should submit Annual Compliance Statements duly audited as per

Nonto Regulatory

the AERA Guidelines annually and conduct the Stakeholders consultation with the users on the proposed Annual Tariff Proposals (ATPs) in future before approaching AERA for tariff determination.

> By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

> > (Puja Jindal) Secretary

To,

Delhi Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd. Cargo Terminal -2 Gate No.-6, Air cargo Complex IGI Airport, New Delhi, India-110037



This Order is valid/applicable from the date of issue of this Order to 31.03.2019.

Form F14(b)-Cargo Domestic

Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi

Description		Tariff :	2017-18	Tariff 2	018-19	The state of the s
Domestic Outbound Cargo Terminal Storage And Processing Charges		Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Levied on
1) General Cargo		0.91	54	1.14	68	Agent /Shipper
2) Special Cargo		2.14	107	2.68	134	Agent /Shipper
Domestic Outbound Cargo Demurrage Charges		Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
1) General Cargo		1.07	54	1.34	68	Agent /Shipper
2) Special Cargo		2.41	_ 54	3.01	68	Agent /Shipper
Domestic Inbound Cargo Terminal Storage And Processing Charges		- Company				
1) General Cargo		8.0	54	1.00	68	Agent /Consignee
2) Special Cargo		1.93	107	2.41	134	Agent /Consignee
Domestic Inbound Cargo Demurrage Charges	-	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
1) General Cargo	beyond free period and upto 4 days	1.07	54	1.34	68	Agent /Consignee/Airline
1) General Cargo	beyond 4 days	1.61	54	2.01	68	Agent /Consignee/Airline
2) Special Cargo	beyond free period and upto 4days	2.68	54	. 3.35	. 68	Agent /Consignee/Airline
2) Special Cargo	beyond 4 days	3.75	54	4.69	68	Agent /Consignee/Airline
Domestic Outbound Cargo Handling Charges	Seysia very	Rațe in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Levied on
1) General Cargo		1.18	54	1.48	68	Airline
2) Special Cargo		1.87	856	2.34	1070	Airline
27 Special Cargo	4177 34.5	1.07	030	-107	20.0	2 September 1997
Domestic Inbound Cargo Handling Charges		रायेत	समाने	771		
1) General Cargo		1.07	54	1.34	68	Airline
2) Special Cargo	1	1.66	856	2.08	1070	Airline
Domestic Cargo Handling for Transfer	Name of the Party	THE TWILL			All The said	
1) General Cargo		1.44	0	1.80	0	Airline
2) Special Cargo		1.44	0	1.80	0	Airline
Documentation & Supervision Services		A STATE OF THE STA				
1) General Cargo	1		-	2.00	72	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
2) Special Cargo Domestic Outbound Cargo Handling-full handling inclusive of document handling and data management				2.00	1147	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
1) General Cargo	The same	1.61	268	2.01	335	Airline
2) Special Cargo		2.25	856	2.81	1070	Airline
Domestic Inbound Cargo Handling-full handling inclusive of document handling and data management	11.19	, VI	1.19		olt	
1) General Cargo		1.44	268	1.80	335	Airlne
2) Special Cargo	496. 1	2,14	856	2.68	1070	Airline
Domestic Security Handling		Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per:AWB	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Levied on
If Inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Examination		2.41	268	3.01	335	Agent /Shlpper/Airline
If Exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Examination		1.34	107	1.68	134	Agent /Shipper/Airline
Other Charges		Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Levi _{td} on
Handling of Shipper Bulld ULD or handling of full ULD for delivery to Consignee-per kg		50% of Applicable Handling Charges	A.A	S0% of Applicable Handling Charges	N.A	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
Miscellaneous Charges (None of the above)- (maximum tariff @ per kg and minimum charge @ per AWB)		1.87	856	2.34	1070	Agent /Shipper/tonsignee /Airline
DRY Ice checklist Charges-per AWB	flew for	6.42	N.A	8.03	N.A	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
DGR Acceptance fee-per AWB	few feldung	1284	N.A	1605	N.A	Agent /Shipper/consignee /Airline
AWB		1070	N.A	1338	N.A	Agent /Shipper/Co.nsignee /Airline
Valuable & Vulnerable escort service to and fro	Berry C			853	N.A	Agent /Shipper/to nsignee /Airline

This Order is valid/applicable from the date of issue of this Order to 31.03.2019.

Form F14(b)-Cargo Domestic

Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi

Description	Tariff :	2017-18	Tariff 2	018-19	
DGR-fee, in case shipment above 20 pieces-per additional unit	54	N.A	68	N.A	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline

Notes:-

- The increase in Tariff approved for FY2019-20 & FY2020-21 will be notified/published after M/s DCSC holding the required Stakeholder Consultation.
- 2 Consignment of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the perview of TSP charge.
- 3 TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additional forklift charges will be levied.

 Charges will be on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is higher. Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is
 - wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is higher. Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, pharma, live animals, hazardous/Dangerous goods, Newspaper & TV Reel Consignments,
- 5 Human remains and unaccompanied baggage of deceased ,any other valuable and/or any other such cargo which requires/have special handling/storage instructions.
- Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelor's cheque, diamonds (including diamonds of industrial use), diamond jewellery & watches made of silver, gold, platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per kg & above.
- 7 Penal charges for misdeclaration of weight

% variation in weight except valuable carto	% of applicable TSP
Upto 2 %	NII
2 - 5 %	200%
6 -10 %	300%
Above 10%	500%

- For demurrage, free period shall be 24 hours from the time of arrival of cargo. Demurrage will be calculated for the period beginning from the expiry of free period till the time of issue of Gate Pass. Demurrage will be charged on number of days. For this purpose 24 hours or any part thereof will be counted as one day.
- 9 All invoices will be rounded off to nearest Rs. 5. As per IATA Tact Rule book Clause 5.7.2, rounding off procedure, when rounding

For Example:

When the results of calculations as between / and	e Rounded off amount will be
102.5 - 107.4	105
107.5-112.4	110

- For special Cargo consisting of perishable & temperature sensitive products the TSP charges for special cargo will only be applicable if temperature control facility is made available other wise general cargo tariff will be applied for such products.
- 11 In case of inbound cargo, demurrage will be applicable in case the segregation of inbound cargo is not completed due to airline fault.



This Order is valid/applicable from the date of Issue of this Order to 31.03.2019. Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi Tariff- International Cargo Form 14 (b) International Cargo

SI.	Description	Tariff	2017-18	Tariff 2	018-19	
Α.	EXPORT CARGO	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Levied on
A1.	Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges					
A1.1	General	1.12	112	1.40	140	Agent/Shipper
A1.2	Special Cargo		Market And American		7	
a.	- Pharma items	2.89	289	3.61	361	Agent/Shipper
b)	- Live Animals	2.25	225	2.81	281	Agent/Shipper
c)	- Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods	2.25	225	2.81	281	Agent/Shipper
d)	- Valuable Goods	2.25	225	2.81	281	Agent/Shipper
e)	- Perishable	2.89	289	3.61	361	Agent/Shipper
f)	- Newspaper and TV reel consignments	2.25	225	2.81	281	Agent/Shipper
g)	- Human remains, Coffin including unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Human Eyes etc.	Nil	NIL	Nil	NIL	NA
A2.	X-Ray Charges		No. THE STATE OF			The state of
A2.1	X-Ray Machine charges (City side)	1.23	123	1.54	154	Agent/Shipper
	X-Ray Machine charges (Air side)	1,23	1070	1.54	1338	Airline
A2.2	X-Ray Certification charges (City side)	2.14	214	2.68	268	Agent/Shipper
	X-Ray Certification charges (Air side)	¥2.14	1070	2.68	1338	Airline
A2.3	Certification for Dangerous goods(City side)	2.14	214	2.68	268	Agent/Shipper
	Certification for Dangerous goods(Air side)	2.14	1070	2.68	1338	Airline
АЗ.	Demurrage Charges-Export Cargo (See Note 6)	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
A3.1	General (City side)	1.40	140	1.75	175	Agent/Shipper
	General (Air side)	1.61	N.A.	2.01	N.A.	Airline
A3.2	Special Cargo (See Note 6)	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
a.	Pharma items (City side)	3.62	362	4.53	453	Agent/Shipper
	Pharma items (Air side)	2.68	N.A.	3.35	N.A.	Airline
b)	Live Animals(City side)	3.62	362	4.53	453	Agent/Shipper
	Live Animals(Air side)	2.68	N.A.	3.35	N.A.	Airline
c)	Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods(City side)	3.62	362	4.53	453	Agent/Shipper
	Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods(Air side)	2.68	N.A.	3.35	N.A.	Airline
d)	Valuable Goods(City side)	3.62	362	4.53	453	Agent/Shipper
4 47	Valuable Goods(Air side)	6.42	N.A.	8.03	N.A.	Airline
e)	Perishable(City side)	3.62	362	4.53	453	Agent/Shipper
	Perishable(Air side)	2.68	N.A.	3.35	N.A.	Airline
f)	Newspaper and TV reel consignments(City side)	3.62	362	4.53	453	Agent/Shipper
	Newspaper and TV reel consignments(Air side)	2.68	N.A.	3.35	N.A.	Airline
g)	- Human remains, Coffin including unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Human Eyes etc.	NIL	NIL	Nil	NIL	NA
A4.	Cargo Handling Charges	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Rate in per	Rate in Rupees per Rilbgram	Rate in Rupees per HAWB	Levied on

This Order is valid/applicable from the date of issue of this Order to 31.03.2019. Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi Tariff- International Cargo Form 14 (b) International Cargo

SI.	Description	Tariff	2017-18	Tariff 20	018-19	
	Palletisation/					
A4	Containerisation/Unitisation/Stuffing					
	Charges					
A4.1	General	2.25	1070	2.81	1338	Airline
A4.2	Special Cargo		111 40 40 41			
a.	- Pharma items	2.68	1070	3.35	1338	Airline
b)	- Live Animals	2.68	1070	3.35	1338	Airline
c)	- Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods	2.68	1070	3.35	1338	Airline
d)	- Valuable Goods	2.68	. 1070	3.35	1338	Airline
e)	- Perishable	2.68	1070	3,35	1338	Airline
f)	- Newspaper and TV reel consignments	2.68	1070	3.35	1338	Airline
g)	 Human remains, Coffin including unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Human Eyes etc. 	. NÍT	NIL	Nil	NIL	NA
A5.	Documentation Charges	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Levied on
A.5.1	Cargo Documentation Charges for Manifesting etc.	BR (2)	Editor Editor	2.00	NA	Airline
A6.	Consolidation Fee	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Rate in Rupees per HAWB	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Rate in Rupees per HAWB	Levied on
A6.1	HAWB charges (Consolidation)			NA	1000	Agent/Shipper/Airli
A7.	Facilitation Fee	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Levied on
A7.1	Custom Facilitation Fee			0.40	NA	Agent/Shipper
В.	IMPORT CARGO	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees sper AWB	Levied on
B1.	Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges					
B1.1	General	6.05	321	7.56	401	Agent/Consignee
B1.2	Special Cargo	VA Repaire		AVEU BAD		
a.	- Pharma items	10.43	535	13.04	669	Agent/Consigned
b)	- Live Animals	10.43	535	13.04	669	Agent/Consigned
c)	- Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods	10.43	535	13.04	669	Agent/Consigned
d)	- Valuable Goods	10.43	535	13.04	669	Agent/Consigned
e)	- Perishable	10.43	535	13.04	669	Agent/Consigned
f)	- Newspaper and TV reel consignments	10.43	535	13.04	669	Agent/Consigned
g)	- Human remains, Coffin including unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Human Eyes etc.	NIL	NIL	Nil	Nil	NA
B2.	Cargo Handling Charges	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Rate in STRUBES per HAWR	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Rate in Rupees per HAWB	Levied on

This Order is valid/applicable from the date of issue of this Order to 31.03.2019.

Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi
Tariff- International Cargo
Form 14 (b) International Cargo

SI.	Description	Tariff 2	017-18	018-19		
в2.	DePalletisation/ Destuffing/DeContainerisation/DeUnitisatio n Charges					
B2.1	General	1.87	1070	2.34	1338	Airline
B2.2	Special Cargo			WE STATE OF	With Miles	
a.	- Pharma items	2.41	1070	3.01	1338	Airline
b)	- Live Animals	2.41	1070	3.01	1338	Airline
c)	- Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods	2.41	1070	3.01	1338	Airline
d)	- Valuable Goods	2.41	1070	3.01	1338	Airline
e)	- Perishable	2.41	1070	3.01	1338	Airline
f)	- Newspaper and TV reel consignments	2.41	1070	3.01	1338	Airline
g)	- Human remains, Coffin including unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Human Eyes etc.	NIL	NIL	Nil	Nil	NA
вз.	Demurrage Charges-Import Cargo (See Note 6)	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
B3.1	General (upto 4 days)-City Side	1.87	375	2.34	469	Agent/Consignee
	(5 to 30days)- City Side	3.75	375	4.69	469	Agent/Consignee
	(beyond 30days)- City Side	5.62	375	7.03	469	Agent/Consignee
	Air side	1.61	N.A.	2.01	N.A.	Airline
вз.2	Special Cargo (See Note 6)	Per Day Per	Per Day	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
a)	Pharma items(upto 4 days) -City Side	3.75	749	4.69	936	Agent/Consignee
	(5 to 30days)- City Side	7.49	749	9.36	936	Agent/Consignee
	(beyond 30days)- City Side	11.24	749	14.05	936	Agent/Consigned
	Air side	3.21	N.A.	4.01	N.A.	Airline
b)	Live Animals(upto 4 days) -City Side	3.75	749	4.69	936	Agent/Consignee
	(5 to 30days)- City Side	7.49	749	9.36	936	Agent/Consignee
	(beyond 30days)- City Side	11.24	749	14.05	936	Agent/Consignee
	Air side	3.21	N.A.	4.01	N.A.	Airline
c)	Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods(upto 4 days) - City Side	3.75	749	4.69	936	Agent/Consignee
	(5 to 30days)- City Side	7.49	749	9:36	936	Agent/Consignee
	(beyond 30days)- City Side	11.24	749	14:05	936	Agent/Consignee
	Air side	3.21	N.A.	4.01	N.A.	Airline
d)	Valuable Goods(upto 4 days)-City Side	7.49	1498	9.36	1873	Agent/Consignee
	(5 to 30days)- City Side	13.91	1498	17.39	1873	Agent/Consignee
	(beyond 30days)- City Side	20,33	1498	25.41	1873	Agent/Consignee
	Air side			-	11.	



This Order is valid/applicable from the date of issue of this Order to 31.03.2019. Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi Tariff- International Cargo Form 14 (b) International Cargo

SI.	Description	Tariff	2017-18	Tariff 20	018-19	
B3.2	Special Cargo (See Note 6)	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
e)	Perishable(upto 4 days) -City Side	3.75	749	4.69	936	Agent/Consignee
	(5 to 30days)- City Side	7.49	749	9.36	936	Agent/Consignee
	(beyond 30days)- City Side	11.24	749	14.05	936	Agent/Consignee
	Air side	3.21	N.A	4.01	N.A.	Airline
f)	Newspaper and TV reel consignments (upto 4 days)-City Side	3.75	749	4.69	936	Agent/Consignee
	(5 to 30days)- City Side	7.49	749	9.36	936	Agent/Consignee
	(beyond 30days)- City Side	11.24	749	14.05	936	Agent/Consignee
-	Air side	3.21	N.A	4.01	N.A.	Airline
g)	- Human remains, Coffin including unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Human Eyes etc.	NIL	NIL	Nil	Nil	NA
В 4.	De-Consolidation Fee	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Rate in Rupees per	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Rate in Rupees per AWB	Levied on
B 4.1	HAWB Delivery Charges (De consolidation)	NA	1391	NA	350	gent/Consignee/Airlin
В 5.	Facilitation Fee	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Levied on
B 5.1	Custom Facilitation Fee			0.40	NA	Agent/Consignee

c.	COURIER	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum Charge per Bag	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum Charge per Bag	Levied on
C1.	Incoming Courier Charges International		-		1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	
C1.1	Courier cargo facilitation		THE PERSON NAMED IN	10:05	N.A	Agent/Consignee
C1.2	Detention Charges	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum Charge per Bag	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum Charge per Bag	Levied on
	- Free Period		LITTA A	N.A	N.A	Agent/Consignee
	- 4th day to 10th day	W. Deser	Done M	2.68	N.A	Agent/Consignee
	- 11th day to 20th day	The Marie of		4.02	N.A	Agent/Consignee
	- 21st day to 30th day			6.03	N.A	Agent/Consignee
	- Beyond 30 days			8.04	N.A	Agent/Consigned
C1.3	Demurrage Charges (See Note 6)			6.70	N.A	Agent/Consignee
C2.	Outgoing Courier Charges International	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum Charge per Bag	Rate in Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum Charge per Bag	Levied on
C2.1	Courier cargo facilitation			9.38	N.A	Agent/Shipper
C2.2	X-ray charges			4.14	N.A	Agent/Shipper
C2.3	Demurrage Charges (See Note 6)		strai fith.	5.00	N.A	Agent/Shipper
D.	TRANSHIPMENT CARGO	Rupees per Kilogram	Minimum (ate of the state of th	Rupees per	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Levied on

This Order is valid/applicable from the date of issue of this Order to 31.03.2019.

Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi
Tariff- International Cargo
Form 14 (b) International Cargo

SI.	Description	Tariff	2017-18	Tariff 20	18-19	
D1.	Transhipment charges-international to international					
D1.1	General Cargo	2.35		2.94	0	Airline
D1.2	Special Cargo/DGR/Valuable/Perishable/Pharma			8.13	N.A	Airline
D2.	Transhipment charges-international to domestic	Mary I				
D2.1	General Cargo	2.35	A service A	2.94	0	Airline
D2.2	Special/Sensitive Çargo .	الريوان		8.13	N.A	Airline
D2.3	DGR/Valuable/Perishable/Pharma	77 AM	Carlo at a	8.13	N.A	Airline
D3.	Transhipment charges-domestic to International					
D3.1	General Cargo	10,016	(2) 10 4 11 (2) L	3.15	N.A	Airline
	Special/Sensitive Cargo	10/46	SERVE	8.13	N.A	Airline
	DGR/Valuable/Perishable/Pharma	111	Park -	8.13	N.A	Airline
	Demurrage Charges-Transhipment Cargo- Intl to Domestic TP (See Note 6)			Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
D.4.1	General (upto 4 days)	11/19/		1.87	375	Airline
_	(5 to 30days)	Na many Ald	the state of the state of	3.75	375	Airline
	(beyond 30days)		A STATE OF THE STA	5.62	375	Airline
	Special Cargo (See Note 6)	सत्यम	व जयत	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
a)	Pharma items (upto 4 days)			3.75	749	Airline
	(5 to 30days)			7.49	749	Airline
	(beyond 30days)			11.24	749	Airline
b)	Live Animals(upto 4 days)			3.75	749	Airline
	(5 to 30days)			7.49	749	Airline
	(beyond 30days)			11.24	749	Airline
c)	Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods(upto 4 days)		April 1	3.75	749	Airline
	(5 to 30days)	ATTENDED	gerge of annu	7.49	749	Airline
	(beyond 30days)		HI I I	11.24	749	Airline
d)	Valuable Goods(upto 4 days)		I M M A R	7.49	1498	Airline
	(5 to 30days)			13.91	1498	Airline
-	(beyond 30days)			20.33	1498	Airline
e)	Perishable(upto 4 days)	Was Silver	Name and Address of the Address of t	3.75	749	Airline
	(5 to 30days)	TO Depart	I WAS	7.49	749	Airline
	(beyond 30days)			11:24	749	Airline
f)	Newspaper and TV reel consignments (upto 4 days)			3.75	749	Airline
	(5 to 30days)			7.49	749	Airline
	(beyond 30days)			11.24	749	Airline
	- Human remains, Coffin including unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Human Eyes etc.			Nil	Nil	NA
D.5	Demurrage Charges - International to International & Domestic to International TP (See Note 6)		विकास विकास	Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
D.5.1	General	/ William	THE STATE OF THE S	1.61	N.A	Airline
1	Special Cargo	The Party		Per Day Per Kg	Per Day	Levied on
		THE STATE OF THE S	Mar			

This Order is valid/applicable from the date of issue of this Order to 31.03.2019. Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi

Tariff-International Cargo

Form 14 (b) International Cargo

SI.	Description	Tariff 2017-18		Tariff 2		
b)	Live Animals	1 2 10 10 1		2.68	N.A	Airline
c)	Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods	7		2.68	N.A	Airline
d)	Valuable Goods			6.42	N.A	Airline
e)	Perishable			2.68	N.A	Airline
f)	Newspaper and TV reel consignments			2.68 .	N.A	Airline
g)	Human remains, Coffin including unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Human Eyes etc.			Nil	Nil	NA
D.6	Transhipment Cargo - Other charges			Rate in Rupees per Kilogram/ Per ULD	Minimum rate Rupees per AWB	Levied on
a)	Sector Charges (Per Kg)	14,074.0	TALE TO C	1.61	N.A	Airline
b)	Carting Charges - Transhipment (Per Kg)			2.41	241	Airline
c)	Ramp to Ramp Loose (Incoming Loose & Outgoing Loose) (Per Kg)	11		2.68	N.A	Airline
d)	Ramp to Ramp Transfer (Per ULD)	A PARTY ON	JUSPEP LR	670	N.A	Airline
e)	TP - Destuffing charges (Per Kg)	I L TH	(4) 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	1.87	187	Airline

Notes:

- The increase in Tariff approved for FY2019-20 & FY2020-21 will be notified/published after M/s DCSC holding the required Stakeholder Consultation.
- 2 Consignment of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the preview of TSP charge.
- 3 TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additional forklift charges will be levied.
- 4 Charges will be on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is higher. Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is higher.
- 5 Special Cargo (Project/ heavy cargo) are such cargo which requires/have special handling /storage instructions. It also includes heavy cargo in which any single individual piece having gross weight or volume weight of 3 ton or above.
- Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, traveller's cheque, diamonds (including diamonds of industrial use), diamond jewellery & watches made of silver, gold, platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per kg & above.

7 Demurrage:

- 7.1 Demurrage free period shall be as per the Government order issued and in force from time to time.
- 7.2 Free period shall start from the time specified in relevant orders of the Government /Authority in force from time to time
- 7.3 Demurrage will be calculated for the period beginning from the expiry of free period till the time of issue of Gate Pass. Demurrage will be charged on number of days. For this purpose 24 hours or any part thereof will be counted as one day.
- 7.4 After expiry of free period, demurrage will be applied for the applicable period, on non cumulative basis for the next two working days, provided the Gate Pass is generated within 96 hours from start of the period as specified in point 7.2 above.
- 7.5 If Gate Pass is generated after the expiry of 96 hours from start of the period as specified in point 7.2 above, Demurrage charges shall be levied on the number of days calculated from the start of the free period (i.e inclusive of free period) till the time of issue of Gate Pass (calculated in the manner specified in the point 7.3 above) on cumulative basis inclusive of holidays.
- 7.6 All invoice will be rounded off to nearest Rs. 5. As per IATA Fact Rule, book Clause 5.7.2, rounding off procedure, when rounding off Unit is 5.

When the results of calculations are between / and

102.5 - 107.4

When the results of calculations are between / and

105.00

This Order is valid/applicable from the date of issue of this Order to 31.03.2019.

Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport, New Delhi
Tariff- International Cargo
Form 14 (b) International Cargo

SI.	Description	Tariff 2017-18	Tariff 2018-19	
1	107.5-112.4	110.	00	_

8 Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, pharma, live animals, hazardous/Dangerous goods, Newspaper & TV Reel Consignments, Human remains and unaccompanied baggage of deceased ,any other valuable and/or any other such cargo which requires/have special handling/storage instructions.

9 Penal charges for misdeclaration of weight:

% variation in weight except valuable cargo	
Upto 2 %	Nil
2 - 5 %	200%
6 -10 %	300%
Above 10%	500%

- 10 Miscellaneous Charges includes special service requests from the customers other than the services already mentioned in the above tariff chart.
- Demurrage will be applicable to airlines if customs cleared cargo is stored in the warehouse beyond the free period in case of export cargo.
- 12 In case of import cargo, demurrage will be applicable in case the segregation of import cargo is not completed due or airline fault.



This Order is valid/applicable from the date of issue of this Order to 31.03.2019. Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi Tariff- International Cargo

Form 14 (b) International Cargo

No.	Other Charges				Tariff
. Terminal, Storage and Processing (TSP) charges			FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	Levied on
rem	Export	Special Cargo- Project / Heavy Cargo	Rs 3.21 per kg subject to minimum of Rs.3210 per AWB	Rs 4.01 per kg subject to minimum of Rs.4013 per AWB	Agent /Shipper
	Import	Special Cargo- Project / Heavy Cargo	Rs 11.77 per kg subject to minimum of Rs.11,770 per AWB	Rs 14.71 per kg subject to minimum of Rs.14,712 per AWB	Agent /Consignee
Othe	er Charges	Special Handling			
		(Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperature on request)	Rs 2140 per Pallet	Rs 2675 per Pallet	Agent /Shipper/Airline
		Strapping charges	Rs. 16 per package	Rs. 20 per package	Agent /Shipper/Airline
		DRY Ice Checklist	Rs. 1070 per AWB	Rs. 1338 per AWB	Agent /Shipper/Airline
		charges DGR Acceptance fee	Rs. 2140 per AWB	Rs. 2675 per AWB	Agent /Shlpper/Airline
	Export	Uve Animal export	Rs. 2140 per AWB	Rs. 2675 per AWB	Agent /Shipper/Airline
		acceptance charges Export Perishable Temperature Check as	Rs. 161 per AWB	Rs. 201 per AWB	Agent /Shipper/Airline
2.1		per CHM	7.4		
		Full HAWB data capture charges	Rs. 54 per HAWB subject to minimum INR 535/-	Rs. 68 per HAWB subject to minimum INR 669/-	Agent /Shipper/Airline
		DGR-fee, in case shipment above 20 pleces	Rş. 54;per additional unit	Rs. 68 per additional unit	Agent /Shipper/Airline
		Express Services	Rs 1.40 / Kg subject to minimum of Rs.140 per AWB or 25% more than the TSP rate for the category the cargo falls under (whichever is higher)	Rs 1.75 / Kg subject to minimum of Rs.175 per AWB or 25% more than the TSP rate for the category the cargo falls under (whichever is higher)	Agent /Shipper/Airline
		Back to Town	50 % of applicable TSP charges	50 % of applicable TSP charges	Agent /Shipper/Airline
-	Import	Delivery order fees	Rs.2140 per MAWB	Rs.2675 per MAWB	Agent /Consignee/Airline
		HAWB issuance charge		Rs.1739 per HAWB	Agent /Consignee/Airline
2.2		Express Services	Rs.7.55 per kg subject to minimum of Rs.535 per AWB or 25% more than the TSP rate for the category the cargo falls under (whichever is higher)	Rs.9.44 per kg subject to minimum of Rs.669 per AWB or 25% more than the TSP rate for the category the cargo falls under (whichever is higher)	Agent /Consignee/Airline
		Strapping and Repacking charges	Rs 16/package	Rs 20/package subject to minimum charges INR 50/- per AWB	Agent /Consignee/Airline
	General	Shrink Wrap of ULD	Rs.2140 per ULD inclusive of material	Rs.2675 per ULD inclusive of material	Agent/Shipper/Consignee/Airlin
2.3		Shrink Wrap of Euro pallet	Rs.321 per Euro pallet/skid	Rs.401 per Euro pallet/skid	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Alrlin
		Airside Cool Container	Rs.2140 per ULD per one way trip	Rs.2675 per ULD per one way trip	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airlin
		Repacking charges	Minimum charges of Rs S4/- per AWB; Packing/Repacking charges will Rs 16 per package	Minimum charges of Rs 68/- per AWB; Packing/Repacking charges will Rs 20 per package	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airlir
		Pet Assistance	Rs. 1070/- per AWB	Rs. 1338/- per AWB	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airlin
		Repacking with wooden skid	Rs.535 per skid	Rs.669 per wooden skid	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airlin
		Miscellaneous Charges (None of the above)	Rs. 2.68 per kg (subject to minimum Rs.535 per AWB)	Rs. 3.35 per kg (subject to minimum Rs.669 per AWB)	Agent /Shipper/Sigs @ Parlin
2.4	Import General Cargo (for first slab of 10 days)	Storage Charge	Rs. 26.75 per kg	Rs. 33.44 per kg	Agentationee
	380 01 10 18/31				Agent Schaper Consigning Air

This Order is valid/applicable from the date of issue of this Order to 31.03.2019. Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Alrport , New Delhi Tariff-International Cargo

Form 14 (b) International Cargo

S.No.	Other Charges			Tariff	
2.5	Import General Cargo (beyond first 10 days and for every slab of 10 days)	Storage Charge	, Rs. 29.96 per kg	Rs. 37.45 per kg	Agent /Consignee
2.6	Import Perishable Cargo(for first slab of 10 days)	Storage Charge	Rs. 55.64 per kg	Rs. 69.55 per kg	Agent /Consignee
2.7	Import Perishable Cargo(beyond first 10 days and for every slab of 10 days)	Storage Charge	Rs. 60.99 per kg	Rs. 76.24 per kg	Agent /Consignee
3.1	Miscellaneous Charges (None of the above)	Air Side Charges	Rs. 2.68 per kg (subject to minimum Rs.1070 per AWB)	Rs. 3.35 per kg (subject to minimum Rs.1338 per AWB)	Airline
3.2	Miscellaneous Activity Charges (None of the above)	City Side Charges	New Charges	Rs 1500 per AWB	Agent /Shipper/Consignee
3.3	Miscellaneous Packing Charges (None of the above)	City Side Charges	New Charges	Rs. 150 per packet	Agent /Shipper/Consignee
4	Dry Ice Checklist (per AWB)	Air Side Charges	Rs 1070 per Checklist	Rs 1338 per Checklist	Airline
5	DGR Acceptance fee (per AWB)	Air Side Charges	Rs 2140 per Checklist	Rs 2675 per Checklist	Airline
6	Live Animal Acceptance Check and delivery (per AWB)	Air Side Charges	Rs 2140 per Checklist	Rs 2675 per Checklist	Airline
7	Export Perishable Temperature check (per AWB)	Air Side Charges	Rs 161 per AWB	Rs 201 per AWB	Airline
8	Valuable escort services to & fro to the aircraft (per AWB)	Air Side Charges	Rs 1177 per AWB	Rs 1471 per AWB	Airline
9	Empty Pallet Stack making charges	Air Side Charges	New Charges	Rs. 1000 per stack	Airline
10	Withdraw Shipment (X-Ray)	City Side Charges	New Charges	Rs.1.65 per kg subject to minimum Rs. 165 per AWB	Agent /Shipper
11	Withdraw Shipment (Demurrage)	City Side Charges	New Charges	Rs.1.88 per kg per day subject to minimum Rs. 188 per AWB	Agent /Shipper
12	ULD cleaning charges per unit	Air Side Charges	Rs 5350 per unit	Rs 6688 per unit	Airline
13	DGR fee- in case shipment above 20 pieces per unit	Air Side Charges	Rs 54 per additional unit	Rs 68 per additional unit	Airline
14	Special Handling(Pharmaceutical, temperature) per unit	Air Side Charges	Rs 2140 per unit	Rs 2675 per unit	Airline
15	Charges collect fees (per AWB)	Air Side Charges	10% of collectable amount (subject to minimum of Rs 535)	10% of collectable amount (subject to minimum of Rs 669)	Airline
16	Delivery Order Charges (per MAWB)	Air Side Charges	Rs 2140 per MAWB	Rs 2675 per MAWB	Airline
17	Air Cargo Freight Consolidation Fees(ACFC)	City Side Charges	New Charges	Rs. 2.00 per kg (Minimum Rs. 200 øer MAWB)	Agent /Shipper
18	Bag Handling charges	Air Side Charges	New Charges	Rs. 2.10 per kg (Minimum Rs. 210)	Airline
19	Segregation Charges (all Amendment / HAWB Feeding / Re-weight of Import Consignment)	City Side Charges	New Charges	Rs. 911 per HAWB	Agent /Consignee
20	Electricity Charges for RKN Container	Air Side Charges	. New Charges	Rs. 1946 per container per day	Airline
21	Cool Dolly Charges	Air side / City Side Charges	New Charges	Rs. 2526 per dolly one way trip	Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline

Note: Charges above such as Repacking Charges, HAWB deconsolidation charges, HAWB Data Capture Charges, ALL Misscelaneous charges, Air Cargo Consolidation fee, Segragation Charges HAWB consolidation Charges, cool dolly charges and electricity charges for RKN Containers are optional in nature and are available to users only on demand.

Express Charges/service: the company defines the express service offered to customers with 04 hours of express service which includes:

- a) Export- Acceptance at truck dock, X-ray, Built up.
- b) Import- Release takes priority over normal general cargo.

Any other service which is not included in express service as defined above are normal services.

